REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 10-Bit 75 MSPS
A/D Converter

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Device Range Options1
AD9060JZ 0°C to +70°C Z-68
AD9060JE 0°C to +70°C E-68A
AD9060KZ 0°C to +70°C Z-68
AD9060KE 0°C to +70°C E-68A
AD9060SZ2 –55°C to +125°C Z-68
AD9060SE2 –55°C to +125°C E-68A
AD9060TZ2 –55°C to +125°C Z-68
AD9060TE2 –55°C to +125°C E-68A
AD9060/PCB 0°C to +70°C Evaluation Board
NOTES
1E = Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier; Z = Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier.
2For specifications, refer to Analog Devices Military Products Databook.
AD9060
–5–REV. A
AD9060 PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1 1/2REF Midpoint of internal reference ladder.
2, 16, 28, 29, 35, –VS Negative supply voltage; nominally –5.2 V ±  5%.
41, 42, 54, 64
3, 6, 15, 30, 33, 34, +VS Positive supply voltage; nominally +5 V ±  5%.
37, 40, 65, 68
4, 5, 17, 18, 25, 27, GROUND All ground pins should be connected together and to low-
31, 32, 36, 38, 39, 43, impedance ground plane.
45, 52, 53, 66, 67
7 3/4REF Three-quarter point of internal reference ladder.
8, 9 ANALOG IN Analog input; nominally between ±1.75 V.
11 +VSENSE Voltage sense line to most positive point on internal resistor
ladder. Normally +1.75 V.
12 +VREF Voltage force connection for top of internal reference ladder.
Normally driven to provide +1.75 V at +VSENSE.
13 ENCODE Differential ECL convert signal that starts digitizing process.
14 ENCODE ECL-compatible convert command used to begin digitizing process.
19–23, 46–50 D0–D9 ECL-compatible digital output data.
51 OVERFLOW ECL-compatible output indicating ANALOG IN > +VSENSE.
56 –VREF Voltage force connection for bottom of internal reference
ladder. Normally driven to provide –1.75 V at –VSENSE.
57 –VSENSE Voltage sense line to most negative point on internal
resistor ladder. Normally –1.75 V.
59 LSBs INVERT Normally grounded. When connected to +VS, lower order
bits (D0–D8) are inverted. Not ECL-compatible.
61 MSB INVERT Normally grounded. When connected to +VS, most
significant bit (MSB; D9) is inverted. Not ECL-compatible.
63 1/4REF One-quarter point of internal reference ladder.
60
9
10
61
44
4327
26
AD9060
TOP VIEW
(Not to scale)
NC